of the Group’s intangible assets based on professional
judgment by independent valuer whose determined by
the expectation pattern of consumption of the assets.
Estimates and assumptions used in setting amortisable
lives require both judgment and estimation.

22. 無形資產（續）

(b) 無形資產減值測試（續）

根據上述審閱，經本公司董事評

估，於二零一四年十二月三十一

日，無形資產的可收回金額低於

其賬面值。根據評估，減值虧損

196,290,000港元於截至二零一四
年十二月三十一日止年度的損益確

認（二零一三年：無）。

確認減值的原因是，管理層參考市

況及管理計劃，減少了來自無形資

產經營的預期現金流量的營業額預

測。

管理層每年及於資產內含的未來經

濟利益預期消耗模式發生重大變

化時檢討知識產權的可使用年期，

並會變更估計，以反映已改變的模

型。如較早前估計出現重大變化，

則調整未來期間的攤銷開支。管理

層基於獨立估值師對資產消耗預期

模型的專業判斷採用本集團無形資

產的可使用年期。設定攤銷年期時

使用的估計及假設需要同時作出判

斷及估計。

notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

102 Superb Summit International Group Limited

Annual Report 2014

22. IntanGIBLe aSSetS (Continued)

(c) Sensitivity analysis on changes in
material inputs used in the valuation
techniques are as follows:

Sensitivity analysis on changes in material inputs used in
the valuation techniques are as follows:

  Percentage
  increase/
  (decrease) in key
  unobservable Increase/
Key unobservable input  inputs (decrease) in
主要不可觀察輸入數據  主要不可 recoverable
  觀察輸入數據 amount
  增加╱（減少） 可收回金額

  百分比 增加╱（減少）

   HK$’000
   千港元

Discount rate 貼現率 1% (76,827)
  (1%) 83,798
Capital investment cost  資本投資成本 5% 20,679
 (per 10,000 tonnes of output)  （每10,000噸產量） (5%) (20,679)
Fee charge rate on capital  資本投資收費率 1% 82,715
 investment  (1%) (82,715)
Fee charge rate on oil output  石油產量收費率 10% 83,640
 (RMB/tonne)  （人民幣╱噸） (10%) (83,640)
Operating profit margin 經營溢利率 5% 167,280
  (5%) (167,280)

22. 無形資產（續）

(c) 估值方法使用的重大輸入
數據變動敏感度分析如

下：

估值方法中使用的重大輸入數據變

動的敏感度分析如下：

notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

103奇峰國際集團有限公司

 二零一四年年報

23. BIOLOGICaL aSSetS

  2014 2013
  二零一四年 二零一三年

  HK$’000 HK$’000
  千港元 千港元

At 1 January 於一月一日 3,441,264 3,428,356
Direct sales 直接出售 (36,833) —
Loss arising from changes  生物資產之公平值

 in fair value less costs to sell of  變動減銷售成本產生
 biological assets  之虧損 (19,485) (83,318)
Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 (76,123) 96,226

At 31 December 於十二月三十一日 3,308,823 3,441,264

During the year, the Group disposed the biological assets
located in Zhuozhou Hebei and recognised approximately
HK$36,833,000 (2013: Nil) included in the cost of sales.

Land related to biological assets are separately disclosed and
accounted for under prepaid land lease payments (Note 20).

The analysis of fair value of biological assets by location is as
follows:

  2014 2013
  二零一四年 二零一三年

  HK$’000 HK$’000
  千港元 千港元

The PRC 中國

Hebei 河北 — 37,472
Yunan 雲南 3,308,823 3,403,792

  3,308,823 3,441,264

23. 生物資產

年內，本集團出售位於河北涿州之生物資

產，並於銷售成本確認約36,833,000港
元（二零一三年：零）。

與生物資產有關之土地乃單獨披露，並計